fair value sensitivity Analysis for fixed-rate Instruments

We do not designate interest rate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair-value hedge accounting model; therefore, changes in interest
rates would not affect net earnings with respect to these fixed-rate instruments. As at December 31, 2011, there were no fixed-rate instruments
designated as held for trading; therefore, changes in interest rates will not have any impact on net earnings for these instruments.

128 Extendicare Real Estate Investment Trust

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

fair value sensitivity Analysis for variable-rate Instruments

Long-term debt other than convertible debentures is classified as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost using the
effective interest rate method of amortization; therefore, changes in interest rates would not affect OCI with respect to variable-rate debt.

cash flow sensitivity Analysis for variable-rate Instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased or decreased net earnings by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

  2011  2010

 100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp
Favourable (unfavourable) impact increase decrease increase decrease

Net earnings (193) 193 (623) 623

(b) Fair Values of Financial Instruments

   Designated Other Total
  Loans and Available at fair financial carrying
As at December 31, 2011 receivables for sale value liabilities amount Fair value

Financial assets:
 Cash and short-term investments 80,018 – – – 80,018 80,018
 Invested assets (1) 650 – – – 650 650
 Trade and other receivables (2) 243,029 – – – 243,029 241,889
 Notes, mortgages and amounts receivable 50,765 – – – 50,765 57,090
 Investments held for self-insured liabilities – 83,608 – – 83,608 83,608

  374,462 83,608 – – 458,070 463,255

Financial liabilities:
 Accounts payable – – – 42,241 42,241 42,241
 Long-term debt excluding convertible debentures (2) (3) – – – 942,280 942,280 985,451
 Convertible debentures – – 214,309 – 214,309 214,309

  – – 214,309 984,521 1,198,830 1,242,001

   Designated Other Total
  Loans and Available at fair financial carrying
As at December 31, 2010 receivables for sale value liabilities amount Fair value

Financial assets:
 Cash and short-term investments 267,759 – – – 267,759 267,759
 Invested assets (1) 801 – – – 801 801
 Trade and other receivables (2) 227,495 – – – 227,495 226,434
 Notes, mortgages and amounts receivable 50,378 – – – 50,378 54,811
 Investments held for self-insured liabilities – 60,937 – – 60,937 60,937

  546,433 60,937 – – 607,370 610,742

Financial liabilities:
 Accounts payable – – – 36,167 36,167 36,167
 Foreign currency forward contract liability – – 381 – 381 381
 Long-term debt excluding convertible debentures (2) (3) – – – 1,042,156 1,042,156 1,072,059
 Convertible debentures – – 213,740 – 213,740 213,740

  – – 214,121 1,078,323 1,292,444 1,322,347

(1) Included in other current assets.
(2) Includes current portion.
(3)  Excludes financing costs.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 2011 Annual Report 129

basis for determining fair values

The following summarizes the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments reflected in the
previous table.

Fair values for investments designated as held to maturity and available for sale are based on quoted market prices.

Items designated as loans and receivables include cash, accounts receivable as well as notes, mortgages and amounts receivable. Accounts